
GE.10- 

Economic Commission for Europe 

Inland Transport Committee 

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods 

  European Agreement concerning the International Carriage 
of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR) 

  Draft amendments to annexes A and B of ADR 

  Corrigendum 

  1. Page 2, 1.2.1, definition of "Loader", sub-paragraph (b) 

Insert MEGC, before tank-container 

  2. Page 3, 1.2.1, definition of "Unloader", sub-paragraph (c) 

Not applicable to English. 

  3. Page 6, 1.6.1.19 

For the new transitional measure, substitute  

1.6.1.19 The provisions of 2.2.9.1.10.3 and 2.2.9.1.10.4 concerning the classification 
of environmentally hazardous substances applicable until 31 December 2010 may be 
applied until 31 December 2013. 

  4. Page 6, 1.6.3.25 

  Delete the amendment. 

  5. Page 7, 1.6.4.15 

  Delete the amendment. 

  6. Page 8, 1.6.5.12 

  For 1 July 2011 read 1 April 2012 

  7. Page 10, 1.8.6.7, in the text to be replaced 

Insert activity after has ceased 

 United Nations ECE/TRANS/WP.15/204/Corr.1

 

Economic and Social Council Distr.: General 
10 June 2010 
English 
Original: English and French 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/204/Corr.1 

2  

  8. Page 10, 1.8.6.8 

For 6.2.2.9 read 6.2.2.10 

  9. Page 14, 1.8.8.4.3 (a) 

Not applicable to English. 

  10. Page 15, 1.9.5.2.2, Tunnel category D, text for Class 6.1 

For TF1 and TFC read TF1, TFC and TFW 

  11. Page 29, 2.2.9.1.10.5.2 

Delete the amendment.  

  12. Page 29, 2.2.9.1.11 

For Renumber footnote 13 as 19 read Renumber footnote 13 as 17 

  13. Page 33, 3.2.1, Table A, ninth paragraph (amendment "add "TP37" in 
column (11)") 

Delete 1834,  

  14. Page 34, 3.2.1, Table A, amendment to UN 1266 

For the existing text, substitute  

UN 1266 (all packing groups) Add "163" in column (6) (seven times). 

  15. Page 35, 3.2.1, Table A, amendment to UN 1748, at the end 

Insert and, for packing group III, insert "B13" in column (9a)  

  16. Page 35, 3.2.1, Table A, amendment to UN 1838, column (13), Russian text 

For TU14 TU15 TU38 TE21 TE22 read TU14 TU15 TE19 TE21 

  17. Page 37, 3.2.1, Table A, amendment to UN 2880 

For the existing text, substitute  

UN 2880 The amendments to column (2) and the alphabetical index do not apply to the 
English text. For packing group III, insert "B13" in column (9a). 

  18. Page 39, 3.2.1, Table A, amendments to column (7a), in the amendment 
"Replace the alphanumeric code LQ with "100 ml"" 

For 1963 read 1693 

  19. Page 39, 3.2.1, Table A, amendments to column (7a), first indent after "Replace 
the alphanumeric code LQ with "120 ml" for:" 

Delete Nos. 2668 and 

  20. Pages 42 and 43, 3.2.1, Table A, new entries, UN Nos. 3485, 3486 and 3487 
(packing groups II and III), column (20) 

Insert 58 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/204/Corr.1 

 3 

  21. Page 43, 3.2.1, Table A, new entries, UN 3487, packing group III, column (9a) 

For B4 read B4, B13 

  22. Page 43, 3.2.1, Table A, new entries, UN 3488, column (13) 

For TE1 read TE19 

  23.  Page 49, 3.4.1 (c) 

Delete 313,  

  24. Page 52, 4.1.4.1, P200, special packing provision "q" of paragraph (10) 

Not applicable to English. 

  25. Page 52, 4.1.4.1, P200, special packing provision "v" of paragraph (10) 

Not applicable to English. 

  26. Page 53, 4.1.4.1, P200, new paragraph (12), footnote a, at the end 

For from19.11.1984 read of 19.11.1984 

  27. Page 54, 4.1.4.1, P200, new paragraph (12), Note to 3.1, Russian text 

For 1.6 read 1.5 

  28. Page 54, 4.1.4.1, P200, after new paragraph (12) 

Delete the consequential amendment. 

  29. Page 56, 4.1.4.1, P601 (1) and P602 (1) 

Delete net 

  30. Page 57, 4.1.4.1, P904 (1) 

The second sentence should read 

Outer packagings constructed of suitable material, and of adequate strength and design in 
relation to the packaging capacity and its intended use, shall be used. 

  31. Page 60, 4.2.5.3, TP37 

For provision read instruction 

  32.  Page 61, 5.2.1.8.1, first indent 

For a net quantity read a quantity 

  33. Page 64, before the amendments to 5.4.2 

Insert 

5.4.1.4.2 Renumber footnote 2 as 3. 

5.4.2  Renumber footnotes 3 and 4 as 4 and 5 respectively. 

  34. Page 64, 5.4.2, twice 

Insert (renumbered 5) after footnote 4 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/204/Corr.1 

4  

  35. Page 65, 5.4.3.4, amendments to the second page of the model for instructions in 
writing, seventh row of the table 

The second amendment should read  

In column (2), in the fourth sentence, add "or self-ignition" after "vapours". 

  36. Page 65, 5.4.3.4, amendments to the fourth page of the model for instructions in 
writing, heading of the table 

Delete or warning signs 

  37. Page 65, 5.4.3.4, amendments to the fourth page of the model for instructions in 
writing, heading of the first column of the table 

Delete or warning sign 

  38. Page 65, 5.5.2.3.5 

Not applicable to English. 

  39. Page 68, 6.2.1.6.1, Note 2 

Not applicable to English. 

  40. Page 71, 6.2.2.9.4, at the beginning 

Insert inspection after periodic 

  41. Page 71, 6.2.3.6.1 

For the existing text, substitute  

6.2.3.6.1 Replace "1.8.6.4" with "1.8.6.2, 1.8.6.4, 1.8.6.5 and 1.8.6.8" (thrice). 

  42. Page 72, table, three first rows under "for design and construction", column (2) 

For from 19.11.1984 read of 19.11.1984 

  43. Page 76, 6.2.5, heading 

Not applicable to English. 

  44. Page 84, 6.7.3.16.1 (d) (v)  

Renumber footnote 3 as footnote 5. 

  45. Page 90, 6.8.2.1.18 

For 6.8.2.1.18 read 6.8.2.1.18 to 6.8.2.1.21 

  46. Page 90, 6.8.2.2.3, new last paragraph 

Not applicable to English. 

  47. Page 96, Chapter 8.2 

Delete all amendments to this chapter. 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/204/Corr.1 

 5 

  48. Page 100, 9.2.1.1, last amendment 

Insert and "9.2.5 SPEED LIMITATION DEVICE" after "9.2.4 PREVENTION OF FIRE 
RISKS" 

    


